Unless petitioner demonstrates that city owns the right of way in fee, city will assume the right of ' .... ay 

eKists by easement. The right of way will be presumed to exist by easement. 

(c) Fees for closures, vacations, or abandonments are: 

(1) /\ non refundable processing fee of eight hundred fifteen dollars ($815.00), and 

(2) The fair marl(et value of the right of ' .... ay segment being closed, vacated, or abandoned. 

No fees of any type are ewffig owed for city-initiated closures, vacations, or abandonments. 

(d) The director ma', recommend that city council reduce the fee if:

[...]

mowing, clean-up, and similar activities on property the city may wish to acquire or on property the city 

otherwise needs to enter in conducting its affairs. Directors may process requests and may establish 

forms and procedures to carry out this section. A director may not pay more than eight hundred fifteen 

dollars ($815.00) or give more than eight hundred fifteen dollars ($815.00) in value to get a right of 

entry without specific council approval. 

(c) +Ae ~ director of I3l::1Blic works may, without council action, enter into agreements with persons and 

property owners permitting the city to improve drainage characteristics of land within the city's